ISTR - 965 /00

Kit parafango posteriore in carbonio - 96981171A
Carbon rear mudguard kit - 96981171A

Simbologia

Per una lettura rapida e razionale sono stati impiegati simboli che
evidenziano situazioni di massima attenzione, consigli pratici o
semplici informazioni. Prestare molta attenzione al significato dei
simboli, in quanto la loro funzione e quella di non dovere ripete-
re concetti tecnici o avvertenze di sicurezza. Sono da considerare,
quindi, dei veri e propri “promemoria”. Consultare questa pagina
ogni volta che sorgeranno dubbi sul loro significato.

m Attenzione

La non osservanza delle istruzioni riportate puo creare una situa-
zione di pericolo e causare gravi lesioni personali e anche la morte.

n Importante

Indica la possibilita di arrecare danno al veicolo e/o ai suoi compo-
nenti se le istruzioni riportate non vengono eseguite.

@ Note

Fornisce utili informazioni sull'operazione in corso.
Riferimenti

| particolari evidenziati in grigio e riferimento numerico (Es. @)
rappresentano l'accessorio da installare e gli eventuali componenti
di montaggio forniti a kit.

| particolari con riferimento alfabetico (Es. @) rappresentano i
componenti originali presenti sul motoveicolo.

Tutte le indicazioni destro o sinistro si riferiscono al senso di marcia
del motociclo.

Avvertenze generali

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti devono essere ese-
guite da un tecnico specializzato o da un'officina autorizzata Du-
cati.

m Attenzione

Le operazioni riportate nelle pagine seguenti se non eseguite a re-
gola d'arte possono pregiudicare la sicurezza del pilota.

@ Note

La documentazione necessaria per eseguire il montaggio del Kit &
il Manuale Officina relativo al modello di moto in vostro possesso.

@ Note

Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione di un componente del kit
consultare la tavola ricambi allegata.

Symbols

The symbols used in this manual are aimed at making reading di-
rect and easy. The symbols are used either to draw the reader's
attention on potentially hazardous conditions, or to give practical
advice or to supply general information. Pay the utmost attention
to these symbols as they are used to remind of technical principles
or safety measures which will not be repeated extensively. They
must therefore be considered as "reminders". Check with this page
in case of doubt about their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to comply with these instructions may put you at risk and
lead to severe injury or death.

n Important

It indicates the possibility of damaging the motorcycle and/or its
components if the instructions are not followed.

@ Notes

It supplies useful information about the operation in progress.

References

The parts highlighted in grey and with a reference number (e.g. @
) represent the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

The parts with alphabetic reference (e.g. @) represent the original
components present on the motorcycle.

All left and right indications are referred to the motorcycle direc-
tion of travel (forward riding position).

General notes

m Warning

The operations listed in the following pages must be carried out by
a specialised technician or by a Ducati authorised service centre.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The Workshop Manual of your motorcycle model is the documen-
tation required to assemble the Kit.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE




ISTR 965 / 00

n Importante n Important

| componenti del kit possono essere soggetti ad aggiornamenti;  The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
consultare il DCS (Dealer Communication System) per avere infor-  date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).

mazioni sempre aggiornate.

Denominazione

Name
Rear mudguard

1 Parafango posteriore

2 Vite TCEIF M5x9 TCEIF screw M5x9
3 Rosetta in nylon Nylon washer

4 Vite TCEI M6x12 TCEI screw M6x12
5 Rosetta in nylon Nylon washer

DUCATI

2 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

Smontaggio componenti originali Removing the original components

Smontaggio parafango posteriore Rear mudguard disassembly

Svitare le n.3 viti (C), la vite (B) e rimuovere il parafango posteriore  Loosen no.3 screws (C), screw (B) and remove rear mudguard (A).
(A).

3 DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

8 Nm +10%

5Nm £10%

Montaggio componenti kit

n Importante

Verificare, prima del montaggio, che tutti i componenti risultino
puliti e in perfetto stato. Adottare tutte le precauzioni necessarie
per evitare di danneggiare qualsiasi parte nella quale ci si trova ad
operare.

m Attenzione

Durante il montaggio di componenti in carbonio porre particolare
attenzione al serraggio delle viti di fissaggio. Serrare gli elementi di
fissaggio senza forzare eccessivamente per evitare che il carbonio
si danneggi.

Montaggio parafango posteriore

Posizionare il parafango (1) come mostrato in figura. Impuntare le
n.3 viti (2) anteponendo ad esse le n.3 rondelle in nylon (3). Impun-
tare la vite (4) anteponendo la rondella in nylon (5).

n Importante

Impuntare la vite (4) prestando attenzione a fissare anche il passa-
cavo (D), al di sotto del parafango, come mostrato nel riquadro (X).

Serrare le n.3 viti (2) e la vite (4) alle coppie indicate.

Kit part assembly

n Important

Before assembling, check that all parts are clean and in good con-
ditions. Adopt all necessary precautions to avoid damaging any
part you are working on.

m Warning

When fitting carbon components, pay special attention to fasten-
ing screw tightening. Tighten the fastening elements without forc-
ing excessively to avoid carbon damage.

Rear mudguard assembly

Position mudguard (1) as shown in the figure. Start no.3 screws (2)
by placing no.3 nylon washers (3) in-between. Start screw (4) by
placing nylon washer (5) in-between.

n Important

Start screw (4) by making sure to secure also cable ring (D), under
mudguard, as shown in the box (X).

Tighten no.3 screws (2) and screw (4) to the specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 965 /00

Kit garde-boue arriere en carbone - 96981171A
Kit Hinterer Kotflligel aus Kohlefaser - 96981171A

Symboles

Pour une lecture rapide et rationnelle on a utilisé des symboles de
mise en évidence de situations demandant une attention maxi-
male, des conseils pratiques ou de simples informations. Faire trés
attention a la signification des symboles, car leur fonction vise a
ne pas répéter les principes techniques ou les mises en garde de
sécurité. Ils doivent étre pris en compte en tant que véritables «
mémorandum ». Consulter cette page en cas de doutes concernant
leur signification.

m Attention

L'inobservation des instructions reportées peut déterminer une
situation de danger et causer de graves lésions personnelles, voire
méme la mort.

n Important

Indigue la possibilité d'endommager le motocycle et/ou ses com-
posants si les instructions reportées ne sont pas effectuées.

@ Remarques

Il fournit des informations utiles pour 'opération en cours.
Références

Les pieces surlignées en gris et la référence numérique (Ex. @)
représentent l'accessoire a installer et les éventuels composants
de pose fournis en kit.

Les pieces avec référence alphabétique (Ex. @) représentent les
composants d'origine présents sur le motocycle.

Toutes les indications a droite ou a gauche se rapportent au sens
de marche du motocycle.

Avertissements généraux

m Attention

Les opérations décrites dans les pages suivantes doivent étre
effectuées par un technicien spécialisé ou par un centre service
agréé Ducati.

m Attention

Les opérations indiquées dans les pages suivantes, au cas ou elles
ne seraient pas effectuées selon les regles de l'art pourraient com-
promettre la sécurité du pilote.

@ Remarques

La documentation nécessaire pour la pose du kit est le Manuel
d'Atelier relatif au modele de moto en votre possession.

@ Remarques

Au cas ou il serait nécessaire d'effectuer le remplacement d'un
composant du kit, il faudra consulter la planche relative aux piéces
détachées ci-jointe.

Symbole

Fir ein schnelles und zweckmaBiges Lesen dieser Anleitung wur-
den Symbole verwendet, die Situationen, die hochste Aufmerk-
samkeit erfordern sowie praktische Ratschldge oder einfache
Informationen hervorzuheben. Achten Sie besonders auf die Be-
deutung dieser Symbole, da sie den Zweck haben, technische Kon-
zepte oder Sicherheitswarnhinweise nicht wiederholen zu miissen.
Sie sind also als echte und wahrhaftige ,Merkzettel" zu bertick-
sichtigen. Nehmen Sie jedes Mal auf diese Seite Bezug, wenn Sie
Zweifel Uber deren Bedeutung haben.

m Achtung

Die Nichtbeachtung der angegebenen Anweisungen kann zu einer
Gefahrensituation flihren und schwere personliche Verletzungen
verursachen oder gar zum Tod fiihren.

n Wichtig

Weist auf eine mogliche Beschadigung des Fahrzeugs und/oder
seiner Bestandteile hin, wenn die angegebenen Anweisungen
nicht befolgt werden.

@ Hinweis
Ubermittelt niitzliche Informationen zum jeweiligen Verfahren.

Bezlge

Die grau gekennzeichneten Bestandteile mit numerischem Bezug
(Bsp. @) geben das zu installierende Bestandteil und die eventu-
ellen, im Kit enthaltenen Montagekomponenten wieder.

Die Bestandteile mit alphabetischem Bezug (Bsp. @) geben die
Original-Bestandteile wieder, die am Motorrad verbaut wurden.

Alle Angaben wie rechts oder links beziehen sich auf die Fahrtrich-
tung des Motorrads.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

m Achtung

Die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmal3nahmen
missen von einem Fachtechniker oder einer autorisierten Ducati-
Werkstatt ausgefiihrt werden.

m Achtung

Werden die auf den folgenden Seiten beschriebenen Arbeitsmaf-
nahmen nicht fachgerecht ausgefiihrt, kann sich dies auf die Si-
cherheit des Fahrers auswirken.

@ Hinweis

Die fir die Montage des Kits erforderliche Dokumentation ist das
Werkstatthandbuch des sich in Ihrem Besitz befindlichen Motor-
radmodells.

@ Hinweis

Sollte sich der Austausch eines Bestandteils des Kits als erforder-
lich erweisen, ist dazu Bezug auf die beiliegende Ersatzteiltafel zu
nehmen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 / 00

n Important n Wichtig

Les composants du kit peuvent étre soumis a des mises a jour;  Die Bestandteile des Kits kdnnen Aktualisierungen unterliegen.
veuillez consulter le DCS (Dealer Communication System) pour des  Lesen Sie stets die Angaben im DCS (Dealer Communication Sys-
informations toujours actualisées. tem), um Informationen zur Verfligung stehen zu haben, die im-

mer auf dem aktuellen Stand sind.

Bezeichnung

Dénomination

1 Garde-boue arriere Hinterer Kotflligel

2 Vis TCHCF M5x9 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant und Flansch M5x9
3 Rondelle en nylon Nylon-Unterlegscheibe

4 Vis TCHC M6x12 Zylinderschraube mit Innensechskant M6x12

5 Rondelle en nylon Nylon-Unterlegscheibe

DUCATI

2 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

Dépose des composants d'origine

Dépose du garde-boue arriere

Desserrer les 3 vis(C), la vis (B) et déposer le garde-boue arriere (A).

Ausbau der Original-Bestandteile

Abnahme des hinteren Kotfliigels

Die 3 Schrauben (C) und die Schraube (B) l6sen, dann den hinteren
Kotfliigel (A) abnehmen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

8 Nm +10%

5Nm £10%

Pose des composants kit

n Important

Avant la pose, vérifier que tous les composants sont propres et en
bon état. Prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires pour éviter
d'endommager toute partie dans laquelle on intervient.

m Attention

Pendant la repose des composants en carbone, faire tres attention
au serrage des vis de fixation. Serrer les éléments de fixation sans
forcer excessivement pour éviter que le carbone puisse s'abimer.

Pose du garde-boue arriere

Positionner le garde-boue (1) comme la figure le montre. Présenter
les 3 vis (2) précédées des 3 rondelles en nylon (3). Présenter la vis
(4) précédée de la rondelle en nylon (5).

n Important

Présenter la vis (4) en veillant a fixer également le passe-fil (D) au-
dessous du garde-boue, comme l'encadré (X) le montre.

Serrer les 3 vis (2) et la vis (4) aux couples prescrits.

Montage der Bestandteile des Kits

u Wichtig

Vor der Montage iberpriifen, dass alle Bestandteile sauber sind
und sich im perfekten Zustand befinden. Alle erforderlichen Vor-
sichtsmal3nahmen treffen, um eine Beschadigung des jeweiligen
Bereichs, in den man arbeitet, zu vermeiden.

m Achtung

Bei der Montage von Kohlefaserteilen ist beim Anzug der Befesti-
gungsschrauben mit besonderer Vorsicht vorzugehen. Die Befes-
tigungskomponenten sind ohne UbermaBiger Kraft anzuziehen,
damit die Kohlefaser nicht beschadigt wird.

Montage des hinteren Kotfliigels

Den Kotfliigel (1) wie abgebildet anordnen. Die 3 Schrauben (2) mit
den davor angefiigten 3 Nylon-Unterlegscheiben (3) ansetzen. Die
Schraube (4) mit der davor angefiigten Nylon-Unterlegscheiben
(5) ansetzen.

n Wichtig

Die Schraube (4) ansetzen und dabei darauf achten, die Kabelfiih-
rung (D), wie im Detailausschnitt (X) dargestellt, unter dem Kotfli-
gel zu fixieren.

Die 3 Schrauben (2) und die Schraube (4) mit den angegebenen
Anzugsmomenten anziehen.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 965 /00

Kit do guarda-lamas traseiro em carbono - 96981171A

Carbon rear mudguard kit - 96981171A

Simbolos

Para uma leitura répida e racional foram empregues simbolos que
evidenciam situa¢Bes de méaxima atencdo, conselhos préticos ou
simples informacdes. Preste muita aten¢do ao significado dos sim-
bolos, porque a sua funcdo é ndo ter de repetir conceitos técnicos
ou avisos de seguranca. Portanto, devem ser considerados como
verdadeiros “lembretes”. Consulte esta padgina sempre que surgi-
rem duvidas sobre o seu significado.

m Atencao

O ndo cumprimento das instru¢des fornecidas pode criar uma si-
tuacdo de perigo e causar graves lesdes pessoais e até mesmo a
morte.

n Importante

Indica a possibilidade de provocar danos no veiculo e/ou aos seus
componentes se as instru¢des fornecidas ndo forem executadas.

@ Notas

Fornece informacdes Uteis sobre a operacdo em andamento.
Referéncias

As pecas evidenciadas a cinzento e a referéncia numérica (Ex. @)
representam o acessorio a instalar e os eventuais componentes de
montagem fornecidos no conjunto.

As pecas com referéncia alfabética (Ex. @) representam os com-
ponentes originais presentes na moto.

Todas as indica¢Ges direito ou esquerdo referem-se ao sentido de
avanco da moto.

Adverténcias gerais

m Atencao

As operacGes mostradas nas paginas a seguir devem ser execu-
tadas por um técnico especializado ou por uma oficina autorizada
Ducati.

m Atencao

As opera¢Bes mostradas nas paginas a seguir, se ndo forem execu-
tadas com boa técnica, podem prejudicar a seguranga do condutor.

@ Notas

A documentacdo necessdria para executar a montagem do Conjun-
to é o Manual de Oficina relativo ao modelo de moto em sua posse.

@ Notas

Caso seja necessdria a substituicdo de um componente do conjun-
to, consulte o quadro de pecas de reposicdo em anexo.

Symbols

The symbols used in this manual are aimed at making reading di-
rect and easy. The symbols are used either to draw the reader's
attention on potentially hazardous conditions, or to give practical
advice or to supply general information. Pay the utmost attention
to these symbols as they are used to remind of technical principles
or safety measures which will not be repeated extensively. They
must therefore be considered as "reminders". Check with this page
in case of doubt about their meaning.

m Warning

Failure to comply with these instructions may put you at risk and
lead to severe injury or death.

n Important

It indicates the possibility of damaging the motorcycle and/or its
components if the instructions are not followed.

@ Notes

It supplies useful information about the operation in progress.

References

The parts highlighted in grey and with a reference number (e.g. @
) represent the accessory to be installed and any assembly compo-
nents supplied with the kit.

The parts with alphabetic reference (e.g. @) represent the original
components present on the motorcycle.

All left and right indications are referred to the motorcycle direc-
tion of travel (forward riding position).

General notes

m Warning

The operations listed in the following pages must be carried out by
a specialised technician or by a Ducati authorised service centre.

m Warning

Carefully perform the operations on the following pages since they
might negatively affect rider safety.

@ Notes

The Workshop Manual of your motorcycle model is the documen-
tation required to assemble the Kit.

@ Notes

Should it be necessary to change any kit parts, please refer to the
attached spare part table.

m Warning

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-
highway motor vehicle can expose you to chemicals including en-
gine exhaust, carbon monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm. To minimize exposure, avoid breath-
ing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessary, service
your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more informa-
tion go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE




ISTR 965 / 00

n Importante n Important

Os componentes do conjunto podem sofrer atualizacOes; consulte  The parts of the kit can be updated; for information always up to
o DCS (Dealer Communication System) a fim de obter informacBes  date, please refer to DCS (Dealer Communication System).

sempre atualizadas.

Denominacdo

1 Guarda-lamas traseiro Rear mudguard

5 Parafuso de cabeca cilindrica flangeada com sextavado TCEIF screw M5x9
interno M5x9

3 Arruela de nylon Nylon washer

4

5

Name

Parafuso de cabeca cilindrica com sextavado interno M6x12  TCEI screw M6x12

Arruela de nylon Nylon washer

DUCATI

2 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

Desmontagem dos componentes originais Removing the original components
Desmontagem do guarda-lamas traseiro Rear mudguard disassembly
Desatarraxe os 3 parafusos (C), o parafuso (B) e remova o guarda-  Loosen no.3 screws (C), screw (B) and remove rear mudguard (A).

-lamas traseiro (A).

DUCATI

3 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

8 Nm +10%

5Nm £10%

Montagem dos componentes do conjunto

n Importante

Verifique, antes da montagem, se todos os componentes estdo
limpos e em perfeito estado. Adote todas as precau¢des necessa-
rias para evitar danificar qualquer peca com a qual deve trabalhar.

m Atencao

Durante a montagem de componentes de carbono, preste especial
atencdo ao aperto dos parafusos de fixacdo. Aperte os elementos
de fixacdo sem forcar excessivamente, a fim de evitar que o carbo-
no seja danificado.

Montagem do guarda-lamas traseiro

Posicione o guarda-lamas (1) como mostrado na figura. Encoste os
3 parafusos (2) precedidos pelas 3 anilhas em nylon (3). Encoste o
parafuso (4) precedidos pelas anilhas em nylon (5).

n Importante

Insira o parafuso (4) prestando atencdo para fixar também o guia
de cabo (D), abaixo do guarda-lamas, como mostrado no quadro
X).

Aperte os 3 parafusos (2) e o parafuso (4) aos binarios indicados.

Kit part assembly

n Important

Before assembling, check that all parts are clean and in good con-
ditions. Adopt all necessary precautions to avoid damaging any
part you are working on.

m Warning

When fitting carbon components, pay special attention to fasten-
ing screw tightening. Tighten the fastening elements without forc-
ing excessively to avoid carbon damage.

Rear mudguard assembly

Position mudguard (1) as shown in the figure. Start no.3 screws (2)
by placing no.3 nylon washers (3) in-between. Start screw (4) by
placing nylon washer (5) in-between.

n Important

Start screw (4) by making sure to secure also cable ring (D), under
mudguard, as shown in the box (X).

Tighten no.3 screws (2) and screw (4) to the specified torque.

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR - 965 /00

Kit guardabarros trasero de carbono - 96981171A
A—RUBYTTy FH—FF v k- 96981M71A

Simbolos

Para que la lectura resulte mas rapida y racional, se han utilizado
simbolos que evidencian situaciones de méaxima atencién, conse-
jos practicos o simples informaciones. Prestar mucha atencidn al
significado de los simbolos, porque su funcién es la de sustituir
conceptos técnicos o advertencias de seguridad que no serdn re-
petidos. Por lo tanto, deben considerarse verdaderos "recordato-
rios". Consultar siempre esta pagina en caso de dudas sobre su sig-
nificado.

m Atencién

La inobservancia de las instrucciones puede originar situaciones de
peligro y lesiones graves o mortales.

n Importante

Indica la posibilidad de dafiar el vehiculo y/o sus componentes si
no se observan las instrucciones.

@ Notas

Suministra informacién Util sobre la operacién en curso.

Referencias

Las partes resaltadas en gris y la referencia numérica (Por ej. @)
representan el accesorio que se debe instalar y los demas compo-
nentes de montaje suministrados en el kit.

Las partes con referencia alfabética (Por ej. @) representan los
componentes originales instalados en la motocicleta.

Todas las indicaciones derecho o izquierdo se refieren al sentido de
marcha de la motocicleta.

Advertencias generales

m Atencién

Las operaciones indicadas en las paginas siguientes debe realizar-
las un técnico especializado o un taller autorizado Ducati.

m Atencién

Las operaciones descritas en las siguientes paginas deben realizar-
se correctamente para no perjudicar la seguridad del piloto.

@ Notas

El documento necesario para realizar el montaje del Kit es el Ma-
nual de Taller del modelo de moto que poseen.

@ Notas

Si fuera necesario sustituir un componente del kit, consultar la ta-
bla de recambios adjunta.

UL

FRLIDOAHEMICHAED DL ENTEDL LI, Kv==T
LTINS DDV ARV BB AL, I RBOEEZ D MEER
b BRSO, HESEFTE iti G AL THY £9,

HIROBE SR I T 2SS 20 K LT 2 N2 K
’K%%L1w7@1\%//TW@%% WZHEEL TS
W, VAR, EE RO R EXT ThdreBEZTLEE
VW, YURAREDEWRN DML 2L o D BINICE Y HA

i, BFZOR=UTRHRDL LI LTSN,
B
OB EET Liaho 6, BEOAGBLURTICES G
Bt v £9,
o
RSN TV ONAERET SN RWGE, HLl e K O AL &

BET 2801 HD LA RLTVET,

O

FHEHR OIEEIZ OV THIC
i

R TIREN, 2RES (1)) ORI ¥ v MOH
J&T B AT E R KOS TR 2R L E T,

OfFWEEft LET,

BRTAT7 7Ry b B BR) TR, EECH BT 54
AR LET,

FHEZITLEE VI EZIL, TRTHEBFOEITHEICHE N> TDLE

FreEWwLET,
—REBEEIE
EZ:I:
uT@A—‘_ﬁﬁéﬂfwéW%i M OHME, 700X
AT 4 R —E A X —0Ei LT hiuEen T8 A,
Ez:l:
uT@A—°_ﬁﬁénTm5¢%#ﬁmLD i X U7

L. TAX—ORENEBNTBENRH Y £,

O

Xy OB HIC LB RERHE, BRRDOEMm T T /WIS
TAHV—I gy S~ T IVTT,

O

¥y PO ERBET OMERHDHE
REZRLTIIZEW,

1E, WD AT =y

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 / 00

n Importante n EE

Es posible que los componentes del kit sean actualizados; consul- & v MO MITEHF NI 203 H 0 £9, DCS (Dealer
tar el DCS (Dealer Communication System) para tener informacién ~ Communication System) b EICKFTOEHERE T = v 7 T5H K

siempre al dia. 2L TLIEE N,
Denominacion 2 T
1 Guardabarros trasero V7r<y RI—NF
2 Tornillo TCEIF M5x9 A7 Y 2— TCEIF M5x9
3 Arandela de nylon T Uy y—
4 Tornillo TCEI M6x12 A2 U 2— TCEI M6x12
5 Arandela de nylon FTART vy —

DUCATI

2 PERFORMANLCE



ISTR 965 /00

Desmontaje componentes originales A OFIVIBRE SR DERY 4 L

Desmontaje guardabarros trasero D73y FA—FOERY4L

Desatornillar los 3 tornillos (C), el tornillo (B) y quitar el guardaba- 3 ADA 27 J a2— (O), A7V a— (B) ZHEDTHL, VT~
rros trasero (A). RAT—F (A ZE0HLET,

DUCATI

3 PERFORMANCE



ISTR 965 /00

8 Nm +10%

5Nm £10%

Montaje componentes kit

n Importante

Antes del montaje, comprobar que todos los componentes se en-
cuentren limpios y en perfecto estado. Adoptar todas las precau-
ciones necesarias para evitar dafiar cualquier parte en la que se
debe operar.

m Atencién

Durante el montaje de componentes de carbono es necesario
prestar especial atencidn al ajuste de los tornillos de fijacion. Ajus-
tar los elementos de fijacidn sin forzar demasiado para evitar dafiar
el carbono.

Montaje guardabarros trasero

Colocar el guardabarros (1) como ilustra la figura. Introducir los 3
tornillos (2) anteponiendo a estos, las 3 arandelas de nylon (3). In-
troducir el tornillo (4) anteponiendo la arandela de nylon (5).

n Importante

Introducir el tornillo (4) prestar atencién a fijar también el pasaca-
ble (D), debajo del guardabarros, como se ilustra en el recuadro (X).

Ajustar los 3 tornillos (2) y el tornillo (4) a los pares de apriete in-
dicados.

v FERRDEY 1

o

o 51 ORNCETORMEIZ TGN < EERRETHD Z &
ERERB LTS ZE W, EETOIHOPHEEA LRV L I T, BER
FTARTOTPHHEZH#E L TIIEEN,

)
T — R BRSO AT FIL, BEAT Y 22— D0
WIEERICEE LTSN, I—RURNE LARWE S, FEES
b OFE DT NI EL LD 2T 720 K5I LTSN,

7y FA— RO Y 1+

<~y RA—F (1) Z2HOEIICEELET, 3 KDOAT Y 2—
2) ZFELiAH, 3 fHAOFA v BU vy ry— (3) ZZDOHIC
RELET, A7 Va— 4) Z2ELIAR, FAurflyy v v—
(5) ZZORNIHELE LET,

UEE

A7V a— (4) %HEZELUALET, ZOR, # X)) HICRTE
D, ~vy KH—=KRFOr—7154 K (D) bEETDHLIICLT
{TE&E,

3ADAYZ ) 2— () BLUOAZVa— (4) ZRED VYT
O £ 7,

DUCATI

PERFORMANLCE



L —AEREm &EXE
AN o

1 PN A
2 PN Bt
3 PN [EERES
4 PN [SLEES
5 PN [EETEE

HER AR

hiF LS L —RAERA#mZE FeeBEmIcEE L. Y—F v FETDHIC
%IJ}EH L/\ - 'Qﬁiﬁ‘:‘i*”ﬁﬁ Liﬁ/\/o

HHEEES 7ZDM ETIV&A

BERES THEXH

Ny AT ERRAR Y U=V EERAMR

HERRIC LR L —AEAMBmERFE L. L—AERESBmDO THBREE
aPAW e LE LT

ARFEIEE S Ebn]=| F B =
AR\ SAL

1. LEECEADLE., 7 72—t —)VERETF A.LTLEETL FAX : 03- 6692 - 1317
2. ERWUHIHE Bl MTTERLEE,



VL8696 - 44— M2 L (178 ~<t—C¢ / ouoqgued ap olasely sodleqgepJlenb 11y / ouogJied wa oliasely sewel-epienb op 11y /
J9seyajyo) sne 19bnyj1oy 18493ulH 1y / 2uoqied ua asa1ue anog-apJeb 31y / 3 pienbpnw ueas uoque) / oluoqaed ul asolieysod obuejesed 1y

00/ S96 - ¥1SI




E!

HIONVVWN-GO Jd-H =3d

1Lyona

—AXAKAAT . UOAU BP Bl3PURLY

CLXOW
1301 —T (1 £ CXOW 301 oqjiuloL

— A A& a0y UOjAu Bp BlBpURLY

eXSW 6XSW

41301 —F 4% 41321 oniudop
olasely

A= faiq so.legep.lens

uojAu ap ejanuily

CIX9W owiaul
OPBABIX3S WO BILIPUJ)ID
e5aged ap osnjeled

uo)Au sp ejanly

GXG\\ OUIdIUI OPBARIXDS
wod epeabue)y ea1puld
e5aged ap osnjeled

Ollasel} seule)-epienn

uoleulwouag oe3lDsaq Bunuydiazag

aqIayashbayiaiun-uojAN uojAu us ajepuoy

ZLX9W IUBySydasuaul|

Hw agnesydsispunhz - ZIXQW DHIL SIA

aqIayasbajiazun-uojAN  UojAu us 3))9puoy
6XaW
YaSUB)4 pun Jueysydasuaul|
Hw agnesydsispunkz - 6XGW 4IHDL SIA
alalle
anog-ap.len
uoneubisag

196n)4303 Ja193uIH

Jaysem UojAN

CIXQW Ma1s |30 1

Jaysem uojAN

BEXSW Ma13s 41301

pienbpnuwl leay
uonduasaqg

uoiAu urenasoy  vL/ZLL9S8 S

alociless v
CLXOW 1301 3¥A

uojAu uj eyyasoy  VIBLILES8 €

vallwwlelL ¢
6XGW 41301 93A

aJo119150d obuejeled VV166l1696 r

sauolzeuiwouaq| UN-WMVY E

00/ 596 Y 1S



